Seaside Planning Department

Land Use Application

Office: 503-738-7100 E-mail: CDAdmin@CityofSeaside.us Fax: 503-738-8765

Mailing Address: 989 Broadway Seaside, OR 97138 Physical Address: 1389 Avenue U Seaside, OR 97138

Name of Applicant: Address: Zip Code:
Matt Johnson PO Box 3382 Salem, OR 97302

Street Address or Location of Property:
726 Broadway St

Zone Overlay Zones Township

Lo

C-4

Range

O

Section

T\AA

Tax Lot

4200, 4800, 7, oo

Proposed Use of Property and Purpose of Application:

Tax lots 61021AA04200, 4300, 5900, 6000. Remo
addition to 3 existing units. No work in existing uni

del portion of existing second floor at 7
ts or ground floor antiques store.

26 Broadway to create 6 apartment units in

(Attach additional pages if necessary.)

gabe@smire.com

Qwher Applicant/Representative (Other than Owner) =

Print Name of Property Owner: Print Name of Applicant/Representative:

Gabe Johansen Matt Johnson
Address: Address:

145 Libert St NE Suite 105 Salem, OR 97301 PO Box 3382 Salem, OR 97302
Phone: Phone:

(503) 420-8520

E-mail: E-mail:

matt@liftarchitecture.com
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icant/Representative:
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CONDITIONAL USE - ARTICLE 6

TYPE 1 - PLANNING DIRECTOR DECISION FEE: $430.00

In certain districts, conditional uses may be permitted subject to the granting of a Conditional
Use Permit. Because of their unusual characteristic, or special characteristics of the area in
which they are to be located, conditional uses require special considerations so they may be
properly located with respect to the Comprehensive Plan and to the objectives of this
Ordinance.

The Planning Director shall have the authority to approve, approve with conditions, or
disapprove Conditional Use Permits in accordance with the provisions in Article 6 of the Seaside
Zoning Ordinance.

In addition to those standards and requirements expressly specified by the Ordinance, the
Planning Director may impose conditions, which are necessary to protect the best interests of
the surrounding area or the city as a whole. These conditions may include the following:

1. Increasing the required lot size or yard dimension.

2. Limiting the height of buildings.

Controlling the location and number of vehicle access points.
Increasing the street width.

Increasing the number of required off-street parking spaces.

o o & W

Limiting the number, size, location and lighting of signs.

7. Requiring diking, fencing, screening, landscaping or other facilities to protect adjacent or
nearby property.

8. Designating sites for open space.

The Planning Director will make a determination concerning a conditional use based on the
applicant's justification of the following statements:

1. What is the proposed use in the zone?
Convert existing hotel use in existing building to apartments.

2. How will the development conform to the general development standards in Ordinance
and the specific standards in the zone?

The change of use is limited to the second floor of the existing building at 726 Broadway. Vehicle and bike

parking will be provided per Seaside requirements.

U:\2004 & After-My Documents\Planning\FORMS\CONDITIONAL USE-TYPE 1.doc



3. How will the development meet any of the applicable standards in Article 6?
The proposed use is listed as an acceptable conditional use within the C-4 zone. The change of use and

building alterations intend to comply with Seaside's zoning code where feasible.

4. Describe any additional measures (if any) the applicant will take in order to protect the
interests of the surrounding area or the city as a whole.

5. Provide a site plan, drawn to scale, which indicates the following: the actual shape and
dimensions of the lot, the sizes and locations of buildings and other structures (existing &
proposed), the existing and intended use of each building (include floor plans), and other
information need to determine conformance with the development standards in the

ordinance (e.g. setbacks, parking spaces, fences, accesses, landscaping, neighboring
buildings, or uses, etc.)

ATTACH EXTRA SHEETS IF NEEDED

U:\2004 & After-My Documents\Planning\FORMS\CONDITIONAL USE-TYPE 1.doc



ARTICLE 7 VARIANCES FEE: $ 430.00 Planning Director Decision
$670 for Planning Commission Decision

The Planning Director may authorize variances from the requirements of the Seaside Zoning Ordinance
where it can be shown that, owing to special and unusual circumstances related to a specific piece of
property, strict application of the Ordinance would cause an undue or unnecessary hardship.

No variance shall be granted to allow the use of property for a purpose not authorized within the zone in
which the proposed use would be located.

In accordance with Article 7.031, a variance shall not be granted unless and until the following standards
are met. The property owner must demonstrate by written application that all of the following
circumstances exist. Please address how your request complies with the following standards.

1. What exceptional or extraordinary circumstances apply to the property that do not apply generally
to other properties in the same zone or vicinity, and result from lot size or shape, legally existing

prior to the date of this Ordinance (6/28/83), topography, or other circumstances over which the
applicant had no control?

Two tax lots currently used for parking are under the same ownership. The applicant is requesting a variance to allow the two lots to be considered one for

the new parking improvements, eliminating the 4'-6" setback at the shared property line and allowing vehicle circulation between the two lots.

2. Which literal interpretations of the provisions of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of

rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of this
Ordinance?

The 4'-6" setback is intended to provide a buffer between the parking lot and adjacent uses and buildings. Implementing the setback at the shared property

line would limit parking availability and ease of access.

3. Are these special conditions and circumstances a result of the actions of the applicant?
No, the applicant is reacting to existing conditions.

4. s there any evidence that granting the variance will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this Ordinance to owners of other lands, structures, or buildings in the
same district? No nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same
district and no permitted use of land, structures or buildings in other districts shall be considered
grounds for issuance of a variance.

The proposed variance provides parking per Seaside requirements as if the lots were combined. The same approval would be supported by the applicant for a similar

development in which the applicant has no involvement in.

In addition to addressing the standards above, applications shall be accompanied by plans and
specifications (plot plan), drawn to scale, showing the actual shape and dimension of the lot to be built
upon, the sizes and locations on the lot of the buildings and other structures, existing and proposed, the
existing and intended use of each building, structure, and/or part thereof, the number of families, if any,

to be accommodated thereon, and such other information as is needed to determine conformance with
this Ordinance.

U:\2004 & After-My Documents\Planning\FORMS\VARIANCE.doc



ARTICLE 7 VARIANCES FEE: $ 430.00 Planning Director Decision
$670 for Planning Commission Decision

The Planning Director may authorize variances from the requirements of the Seaside Zoning Ordinance
where it can be shown that, owing to special and unusual circumstances related to a specific piece of
property, strict application of the Ordinance would cause an undue or unnecessary hardship.

No variance shall be granted to allow the use of property for a purpose not authorized within the zone in
which the proposed use would be located.

In accordance with Article 7.031, a variance shall not be granted unless and until the following standards
are met. The property owner must demonstrate by written application that all of the following
circumstances exist. Please address how your request complies with the following standards.

1. What exceptional or extraordinary circumstances apply to the property that do not apply generally
to other properties in the same zone or vicinity, and result from lot size or shape, legally existing
prior to the date of this Ordinance (6/28/83), topography, or other circumstances over which the
applicant had no control?

The existing building is a zero lot line development. There is not physical space to provide required parking. The applicant requests a variance to allow

parking on the tax lot behind the building under the same ownership.

2. Which literal interpretations of the provisions of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of

rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of this
Ordinance?

The requirement for parking to be on the same tax lot as the development would render the development infeasible, or restrict the tenants from having parking

associated with their apartment unit.

3. Are these special conditions and circumstances a result of the actions of the applicant?
No, the applicant is reacting to existing conditions.

4. s there any evidence that granting the variance will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this Ordinance to owners of other lands, structures, or buildings in the
same district? No nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same
district and no permitted use of land, structures or buildings in other districts shall be considered
grounds for issuance of a variance.

The proposed variance provides parking per Seaside requirements on an adjacent lot. The same approval would be supported by the applicant for a similar

development in which the applicant has no involvement in.

In addition to addressing the standards above, applications shall be accompanied by plans and
specifications (plot plan), drawn to scale, showing the actual shape and dimension of the lot to be built
upon, the sizes and locations on the lot of the buildings and other structures, existing and proposed, the
existing and intended use of each building, structure, and/or part thereof, the number of families, if any,

to be accommodated thereon, and such other information as is needed to determine conformance with
this Ordinance.
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PROJECT TEAM:

OWNER: ARCHITECT:

One Ten Holdings LIFT Architecture

E: paul@cproregon.com Matt Johnson, AIA
1130 Liberty St SE #230

Salem, OR 97302
P: (503) 420-8520

E: matt@Iiftarchitecture.com

GENERAL CONTRACTOR:
Montgomery Construction Group
Chad Montgomery

PO Box 12309

Salem, OR 97309

P:(971) 915-2527

E: chad@mcgcorp.net

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

REMODEL EXISTING APARTMENT UNITS. WORK IS LIMITED TO
PORTION OF SECOND FLOOR. EXISTING APARTMENT UNITS (SECOND
FLOOR) AND ANTIQUES STORE (GROUND FLOOR) TO REMAIN.

Partial Remodel
726 Broadway Street
Seaside, OR

REVISIONS:

SHEET:

G0.01

COVER SHEET

PROJECT#  2021-125

DATE: 12/5/2022




GENERAL NOTES:

SUBMITTALS:

R.C.P. GENERAL NOTES:

HVAC MECHANICAL GENERAL NOTES:

1. General notes apply to all drawings.

2. All construction shall comply with the Oregon Structural Specialty Code. Construction
shall comply with any titles/rules/laws the local jurisdiction enforces up to and beyond
the Oregon Structural Specialty Code. Accessibility shall comply with the ANSI/ICC
A117.1.

3. Contractor or its subcontractors shall be responsible for obtaining and paying for all
Inspections and tests required by any govemment agency to Implement the plans and
accept any required special inspections or reports, which shall be pald for by the
owner.

4. Work shown on these drawings Is to be supplled, fumished, constructed, Installed all
as per the general conditions and the specifications: exceptions as described by the
following abbreviations:

a. CFCl  Contractor Fumished - Contractor Installed
b. OFCI  Owner Fumished - Contractor Installed
c. OFOl  Owner Fumished - Owner Installed

d. NICORN.LC. Notin contract or not a part of this contract.

5. Do not scale drawings, &anzm.o:m govem. ._.ru general contractor shall notify the
architect of any are to face of stud or
concrete, unless otherwise noted, those 553:& as clear shall be from finish.

6. These drawings have been assembled for use at their current size and scale. The
contractor assumes all for work not to these due
to the use of reduced scale drawings for estimating or construction purposes.

7. Where construction details are not shown or noted for any part of the work, the work
shall be executed consistent with the Intent demonstrated by detalls provided for other
work. If questions remain about intent, contact the architect prior to proceeding with
the work.

8. All surfaces and materials shall be thoroughly prepared smooth, clean, level and even.
By commencing finish installation, the finish contractor signifies its acceptance of the
substrate and thereby assumes responsibility for the quality of the Installation.

9. Where devices or items or parts thereof are referred to in singular, it is intended that
such shall apply to as many such devicss, items, or parts as are required to properly
complete the work.

10. The contractor shall layout the work prior to proceeding. The contractor shall notify the
architect of all discrepancies with the layout. Such inspection shall not relleve the
contractor of respons| to conform to the intent of the contract documents.

11. Unless otherwise noted, dimensions, placements and alignments shown are critical for
the installation of fumiture and equipment as well as for the use of the space by
occupants. Finished dimensions may vary upward by %" but may not vary downward.
Where +/- Is Indicated variation of up to 3% shall be allowable. Alignments of new and
existing conditions shall be finished to a smooth and monolithic appearance (gap shall
be overlapped to an Inside or outside comer where practicable to avold cracking).

12. Do not deviate from the construction documents without the architect's written
approval. The contractor agrees to defend indemnify and hold harmless the architect
from any claims arising as a result of changes to the work without prior approval from
the architect.

13. The general contractor shall be responsible for the timely arrival of all specified finish
‘materials, equipment and any other materials to be utilized on the project. The general
contractor shall notify the architect in writing within 10 days of date of contract of those
specified items that may not be readily available and substitute items of equal quality
and description. If notification is not received by the architect, the contractor accepts

the proper ordering and follow up of specified cost to the owner to

ity of all specified ltems so as not to create a hardship on the owner nor
delay progress of the work.

14. If required construction barrlers shall be installed by the general contractor, painted,
detailed, and illuminated as per the architect's direction. No signs other than those
authorized by the architect or owner will be permitted on this baricade.

enforce safety measures or regulations. The
contractor shall design, Install and maintain all safety devices and shall be solely
responsible for conforming to all local, state and federal safety and health standards,
laws and regulations.

16. All existing facilities to be maintained in-place by the contractor unless otherwise
shown or directed. Contractor shall take all precautions necessary to support, maintain
or otherwise protect existing utilitles and other facilities at all times during construction.

litles in an equal or better-than-original condition and

17. The general contractor shall locate all ﬂx_mzzn utilities whether shown hereon or not
‘and to protect them from damage. The general contractor shall bear all expenses of
repair or replacement of utilities or other property damaged by operations in
conjunction with the exacution of his/her work.

General: the contractor shall submit shop drawings, product data and samples.

The general contractor shall thoroughly review and check all submittals, coordinating
separate trades and verifying with the contract The designer
shall not review and will retun without review any drawings or submittals not reviewed
and noted by the general contractor.

Submittals shall Include shop drawings, schedules and manufacturer’s product and
equipment cuts for all fixtures, equipment, finishes, special materials, specialties,
llwork & casework, doors, frames, and hardware.

h materials: contractor shall submit samples of all finishes and materials, finishes
shall be on actual materials.
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ubmit manufacturer's cuts and spec sheets for all fixtures,
special materials, doors, frames and

including lighting,
hardware.
Minimum sample size:

a. Wood veneered products - 8 %" x 11" x 4"

b. Solid lumber - 50 square inches

c. Other finishes and miscellaneous materials - 6" x 6"
Quantity of submittals:

a. Material sam| 3

b. Shop drawings: 1 pdf

c. Erection drawings: 1 pdf

. Submittal markings: the samples shall bear [dentification of the project, designer,
general contractor, and the manufacturer.

Quality grade of millwork and casework: AW quality standards and specifications shall
govem according to the following grades:

a. Casework: Premium Grade

b. Natural finish millwork: Premium Grade

c. Running trim: Custom Grade

d. Architectural flush doors (natural finish): Premium Grade

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS:
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Deferred submittal review process: the portions of the project listed below will be
constructed using a design/build approach.
The drawings included in this package are p
and planning.
Construction drawings for the portions listed are to be provided by the contractor as
“deferred submittal* drawings.
“Deferred submittal” drawings require approval of both architect/engineer and the
authority having jurisdiction prior to construction per O.S.S.C. paragraph 107.3.4.2.
The procedure for deferred submittal Is as follows:
a. Contractor to review and provide submittal stamp of approval.
b. Deferred submittal shall be submitted to the architect for review.
c. Following the completion of the architects review the contractor shall submit to the
authority having jurisdiction.
d. Work related to deferred submittal items shall not be performed until the deferred
submittal documents have been approved by the authority having jurisdiction.
The contractor Is responsible for the following deferred submittals:
a. Electrical service design
b. Mechanical HVAC (Heating Ventilating And Alr Conditioning) system design
c. Plumbing service design
d. Fire suppression
e. Fire alarm (where applicable)
7. Design-build coordination, design build services shall include but not be limited to the
following:
a. Electrical system and service design
b. Mechanical HVAC (Heating Ventilating And Alr Conditioning) system design
¢. Plumbing system and service design
d. Fire suppression
ire alarm (approved first by general contractor)
Final design, engineering and shop drawings shall be submitted to architect for review
and approval prior to proceeding, shop drawings shell include all materials,
configurations, attachments, and finishes.

inary to provide a basis for bidding
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DESIGN-BUILD NOTES:

18. The general contractor shall secure all permits required by the local state
agency and/or county.

19. Mechanical hvac, plumbing, fire suppression, low voltage and electrical work require
separate permits. Trade subcontractors shall secure all required permits affecting their
scope of work.

20. Exit doors shall be operable from the Inside without the use of a key or any mvg_m_
knowledge or effort. Exit doors shall swing in the direction of exit travel when serving
an occupant load greater than 50.

21. Install wall backing for all wall mounted items, including but not limited to the following:
door stops, fixtures, wall cabinets, shelving, counters, toilet accessories, security
equipment, hand ralls, window covering tracks, equipment racks, etc.

22. Coordinate location of recessed or semi-recessed items to avold back to back
Installation and to reduce nolse transfer through partitions.

23, Provide water resistant gypsum board at bathtub/shower walls and bathroom callings.

24, Architect shows fire extinguishers In general logical location: verify requirements and
locations with local fire marshal. General contractor to provide fire extinguishers and
cabinets (where called out).

25. Specifications of material and equipment by the use of name, model number, and/or
general coordir with including to be
installed by the tenant.

26. All work shall conform to standards of the _:n:ms for first quality workmanship and
materials and shall conform to and

27. Materials are specified by name, model ::Ewn_‘ and description were practicable in
order to avoid inaccuracies. The contractor shall review all specifications and notify the
architect of any inthese prior to ‘with the work.

28. Floor material changes shall occur at the centerline of doors except where notes. See
threshold detalls for special conditions (if any).

29. Blocking and grounds at areas which have millwork, shelving, and tenant fumished
furniture wall cabinets Indicated on the drawings shall be Included with the work.

1. Di =
Design/Build services shall be required of the Contractor for the Mechanical, Electrical,
Plumbing, and Sprinkler portions of the work. All systems new and existing shell be
designed, modified, provided and/or installed as required by the new layout. Contractor
shall submit design drawings and product submittals for all design/bulld systems to the
designer and the building for review and approval.
Conform to applicable codes, ordinances, specific bullding standards and Industry
standards for first class installations of all systems. Comply with building and lease
specific requirements for emergency lighting, electrical service and sub-metering
shall be ible for the of adequacy of service and panel

space). Contractor shall field verify and confirm with the building prior to submitting
their bid for the work.
4. C shall be for all design and (Including required

design documents professionally sealed by an engineer where and as required by the
| and complete Installation of HVAC,

»
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power, lighting and sprinkler systems, as
approvals, inspections and certificates required for the completion of the project for
occupancy.

Contractor shall submit HVAC design drawings and product submittals to the designer
and the building for review and approval, including clear indications of zones, locations
of supply and retum diffusers and thermostat locations. Contractor shall provide HVAC
balancing report In triplicate to the architect and the buillding upon completion of the
Installation and balancing.

. Fire suppression system: contractor shall modify existing fire suppression system
consistent with requirements of code, new use, NFPA, and owner's insurance
underwriter. Submit shop drawings for approval of building's engineer.

Sprinkler head types:

a. Atgypsum board celling: fully recessed flush mounted type with white cover plates.
b. At suspended acoustic tile ceiling: centering not required, maintain min 6" from grid.
Contractor shall be responsible for complete as-built documents at the completion of
the project and shall submit reproducible copies to the landlord for their records.
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Light fixtures, exit signs and other \g elements shall be located in center of
individual celling plane or tile unless noted otherwise or as directed by architect.
Provide celling access as required for equipment and systems maintenance. Verify
manufacturer recommendations.
Electrical contractor to provide all switches, dimmers and plates as required by
design, multiple switches at one location shall be ganged together and fumished with
one cover plate.
The reflected celling plan Indicates the location of ceiling types, celling fixtures light
switches and associated items.

Contractor to :o:? architect of any conflict of light fixture locations with main runners,
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elements and any and all other applicable items. Install new plumbing, mechanical
fans, ducts, conduits, and other related items so as to not conflict with lights and any
unique field conditions.

Fumish and Install Underwriters Laboratory, Inc. (UL) labeled devices throughout.
Any lighting control systems which utilize an automatc time switch, occupant-sensing
device, automatic daylight control device, lumen maintenance control device or

erior photocell sensor, shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturers
instruction.

Automatic daylight control devices and lumen maintenance control devices shal
control luminaries in the day lit area and have photocell sensors that are either cei
mounted or located so that they are accessible only to authorized personnel.
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PLUMBING MECHANICAL GEN. NOTES:

1. Plumbing systems work for this project Is shown for design-bulld guidance.

Plumbing fixtures are located on drawings for location only. Confirm fixture selection
with owner prior to installation.

Equipment schedule does not specify any plumbing fixtures such as grease traps,
faucets, pressure reducing valves, etc. Nor does it include final connection to service.
Plumbing contractor to provide If necessary.

. Contractor or its subcontractors shall be responsible for obtaining and paying for all
Inspections and tests required by any governmental agency to implement the plans and
accept any required special Inspections or reports, which shall be pald for by the
owner.

Plumbing requirements shown only for items listed on equipment schedule.

Plumbing contractor to provide rough-in and final connect.

Although some floor drains may be shown on plans, provide all required floor drains per
the plumbing code.
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Mechanical HVAC work for this project is shown for design-bulld guidance.
Mechanical HVAC work for this project consists in exhaust fans and duct work as well
as any code mandated ventilation.

. Exhaust fans and circulation fans are located on drawings for general location only.
Sizing is the responsibility of the design build contractor. Confirm equipment selection
with owner prior to installation.

HVAC subcontractor to provide submittal information and receive owner approval prior
to ordering equipment.

Contractor is required to review the drawings of all divisions of work contractor is
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responsible for coordination of this work and the work of all with all
divisions of work. It Is this contractor's to provide all the

with a complete set of bid documents.

Contractor or its subcontractors shall be responsible for obtaining and paying for all
Inspections and tests required by any govemmental agency to Implement the plans and
accept any required special Inspections or reports, which shall be paid for by the owner.
“The contractor shall fumish and Install any additional structural steel required to
support any mechanical equipment. This contractor shall coordinate locations and
requirements with the general contractor and landlord prior to
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ELECTRICAL GENERAL NOTES:

Electrical work for this project is shown for design-build guidance.

Light fixtures and electric heating devices are located on drawings for general location
only. Sizing of lumen output and power consumption is the responsibility of the design
build contractor. Confirm fixture selection with owner prior to installatior
Contractor and subcontractors are required to review the drawings for isions of
work. Contractor is responsible for coordination of this work and the work of all

lons of work Including electrical demolition. It Is this

to provide all the ‘with a complete set of bid

L
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Contractor or its subcontractors shall be responsible for obtaining and paying for all

inspections and tests required by any governmental agency to implement the plans and

accept any required special inspections or reports, which shall be paid for by the

owner,

Electrical information provided on architectural floor plans is for reference only,

electrical design build sub-contractor to confirm and coordinate all work.

Placement of light fixtures in ceiling planes takes precedence over all other services

including fire protection or suppression devices.

Placement of receptacles, convenience outlets, switches, smoke detectors, etc must

meet electrical code requirements, accessibility requirements and must be rationally

laid out in the space available.

. Clrculting indicated on plan is partially diagrammatic for clarity. Circuiting shall be "thru-

wiring" where and whenever possibl

Field verify exact location and electrical requirements of all HVAC equipment with

mechanical contractor prior to ordering related electrical equipment.

10. Coordinate with tenant's equipment power requirements.

11. Electrical contractor shall make all final connections as required for a fully complete
and operable system.

12. All stub-up dimensions from finished floor to center of box.

13. Equipment listed on equipment schedule will be uncrated and set in place only. Rough
in and final hookup will performed by the elsctrical contractor.

14. All electrical outlets and connections to be grounded type.

15. Electrical contractor to fumish disconnects where code requires.

16. Equipment listed on the equipment schedule does not include electrical fittings such
as relays or disconnects to the electrical service.

17. Plugs should enter receptacle from the dimension side of symbols unless noted

otherwise.
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CODE REVIEW:

ADDRESS: 726 Broadway St, Seaside, OR
PROJECT No: 2:009

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS:

. NA

GOVERNING CODES:
Structural - Uife Safety: 2019 oegen Structural Speclalty n&n (0s5Q)
C) (When Applicable)

at50n o..u! Machanical Specialty o (OMsQ)

2021 Oregon Plumbing Speclalty Code (OPSC)

3 2021 Oregon Electrical Specialty Code (OESQ)

- Energy: 2019 Oregon Zero Energy Ready Specialty Code (OZERCQ)
+ Fire Sprinklers: NFPA 13 - Standard for tion of Sprinkler Systems
+ Fire Alarm: NFPA 72 - National Fire
+ GasCode: 2019 Oregon Mechanical S
- Accessibiity ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009 Standard for Accessible and Usable Buldings and Facifties

USEAND OCCUPANCY CLASSIRCATION:

“R2"  “Apartments” (Second Floor)
.o “Retall* (Ground Floon)
CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

« TypeV-B.

(OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS: per Section 420:
+ 1-Hour saparation between dwelling units, constructed as Fire Parttons.

/ALLOWABLE AREA CALCULATIONS:
= Allowablo area per story in square fect.

NS = ‘Non Sprinkdered Buildings th Table 5062
W = [F/P-025"W@E0 = Arcaincrease due to frontage per Section 5062,
Sa = Actual number of Storles above Grade Plane, not to exceed 3 for Non-Sprinklered Bulldings, and not to
exceed 4 for NFPA 13 Sprinklered Buldings.
F = Bulding P onap y or open sps ng 20ft min. open width.
P = Perimeter of entira building.
w = » y or open space per 506.3, (Minimum 20f and Maximurm 30f)
Construction Type: ~~ V-B "R-2"  Occupancy
At = 7,000 permitted per floor
ACTUAL AREA PER FLOOR:
+ LEVELO1: (Ground Floor ) = 66935t < 700051 PERMITIED
+ LEVEL 02 (Second Floor) = 6693sL < 70005 PERMITIED

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS N HOLRS par able 601 and 602
Primary Structural Frame Including Columns, and Girders: Ohrs

© Nowbeing Wals Eror: < 5'to property lne 1hrs
+ Nom-bearing Walls Exterior: > 5'but < 10" to propertyline 1 hrs
+ Non-bearing Walls, Exterior; > 10" but < 30'to propertyline  Ohrs

« Nor-bearing Walls, Exterlor: 230" to property line ohrs
« Non-bearing Walis and Partitions, Interlor: ohrs
« Floor Construction Including supporting beams and Jolsts: ohrs
« Roof Construction: ohrs
FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS:

« Automatic Sprinkier System ot requ r OSSC Section 5062
« Portable Fire Extinguisers required per OFC Section 906. (Not a B
+ Fire Alarm System not required per OSSC Section 907, Paragraph
+ Smoke/Cs Insleeping d ping area.

N R-2 occupancy s existing.
g Code Requirement).

ACCESSIBILITY:

by elevator.
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Partial Remodel
726 Broadway Street
Seaside, OR

REVISIONS:

SHEET:

G1.01

CODE REVIEW PLANS

PROJECT # 2021-125
DATE: 12/5/2022




INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY: NOT RATED

\ W<

ONE LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD
'BOTH SIDES OF 2X4 OR 2X6 WOOD
FRAMING AT 16" 0.C.

PRIME AND PAINT EACH SIDE OF WALL
SEE SECTIONS FOR TOP/BOTTOM PLATE
CONDITIONS.

i

¥

INTERIOR PARTITION TYPE; [A ]

INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY: GA FILE NO, WP 3614

VE;

ONE LAYER 5/8 TYPE X' GYPSUM
WALLBOARD APPLIED PARALLEL OR AT
RIGHT ANGLES TO EACH SIDE OF 2¢
STUDS PER DIMENSION PLAN @ 16° O.C.
'WITH 1-1/4” TYPE 'W" DRYWALL SCREWS.
12°0¢.

PRIME AND PAINT EACH SIDE OF WALL
SEE SECTIONS FOR TOP/BOTTOM PLATE
CONDITIONS.

INTERIOR PARTITION TYPE{ [B]

DEMISING WALL ASSEMBLY:GA FILE NO. WP 3243

RESILIENT CHANNELS 24 O.C. ATTACHED
AT RIGHT ANGLES TO ONE SIDE OF 2x6
OR 218 WOOD STUDS 16° O.C. WITH 1
1/4" TYPE S DRYWALL SCREWS, ONE
LAYER 5/8° TYPE X" GYPSUM
WALLBOARD APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES
TO CHANNELS WITH 1* TYPE 5"
DRYWALL SCREWS 8" O.C. WITH
VERTICAL JOINTS LOCATED MIDWAY
BETWEEN STUDS. 3 1/2* MINERAL OR
‘GLASS FIBER INSULATION IN STUD
SPACE.

OPPOSITE SIDE: BASE LAYER 5/8" TYPE X"
GYPSUM WALLBOARD OR GYPSUM
'VENEER BASE APPLIED PARALLEL OR AT
RIGHT ANGLES TO STUDS WITH 6D
CEMENT COATED NAILS, 17/8" LONG,
0.0915" SHANK, 15/64° HEADS, 7* O.C.

VERTICAL JOINTS STAGGERED 16" ON
OPPOSITE SIDES. (LOAD-BEARING)

NOTE: WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM
WALLBOARD USED AS FACE LAYER IN ALL
'BATH AND TOILET ROOMS.

1/2° PLYWOOD SHEATHING FOR SHEAR,
AS OCCURS PER STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS.

PRIME AND PAINT EACH SIDE OF WALL
SEE SECTIONS FOR TOP/BOTTOM PLATE
CONDITIONS.

DEMISING WALL] [T

[

[ -

[ |
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ZONING REVIEW: _

SITE AREA:
Lots wned by ONE TEN HOLDINGS LLC:
+ LOT4100: 004 acros r — “ ﬂ
+ LOT4200: 0.09 acres
© LOT4300 008 sces
- LOT5900: 0.11 acros
=", ESEENG; ‘0tace ARCHITECTURE
ZONING: 44 Commercial Userty SUSE Sume 230 | Salem, O 973G
D
MEWW_.%F 12005 REQD = 34 STALLS ‘ﬁ@a'm\ }kﬂuﬁs
+  APARTMENTS: RATIO VARIES = 12STALLS ) Y
._.q;rn.mbc_zgm = 48STALLS & MATTHEW D. (o
“TOTAL PROVIDED: = 32STALLS (EXISTING) o -—n\viwu\ﬁ a
93'6" 100" 100'-0° 50
9
% op 9%%
1 L 5
LOT 4100 (O TRASH
g ONE TEN HOLDINGS LLC
840" L 96" h -—a
LOT 6000 ) m
ONE TEN HOLDINGS LLC b L -
[XISTING ASPHALT PARKING SURFACE d S
T 3 I~ = y
w y LU E © &
TT] TT] () W <
R 14 8 R R ©
1 I NEBLG 3
E = = M
M o = > O = O
o e < 1 | L x = o
o o [TT) LOT 5900 Z < [a¥
~ ONE TEN HOLDINGS LLC 4 O
< g g
o . Yy
R L [EXISTING ASPHALT PARKING SURFACE 7
o ONE TEN HOLDINGS LLC| N (o)
32 24 REVISIONS:
SHEET:
SITE PLAN

PROJECT#  2021-125

1 SITE @
DATE: 12/5/2022

SCALE: 1°= 100"
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EXISTING

SECOND FLOOR PARTIAL DEMOLITION PLAN

LIGHT WELL

]

SCALE: 174" = 10"

DEMO NOTES:

[] DASHED WALLSIDOORS TO BE REMOVED.

[2Z] EXISTING WINDOW TO BE REMOVED. SEE
PLANS FOR REPLACEMENT OR INFILL.
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Partial Remodel
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Seaside, OR
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1

PARTIAL SECOND FLOOR PLAN

©
=" (E)Mech

o [20s ]

SCALE: 174" = 10"

834"
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SW 312" 5
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Studio ﬁ
S @ m (] el mL
E o L Studo ¥
CH 3
EXISTING
T T LIGHT WELL
121 _\ 20-17/8" 5-0172" \_w 109 1/4"
32-75/8° H\
DN 1 Am _lmcanQ 13-37/8° m;._ 2" 137 1/4°
[208 ] 27-45/8"

PLAN LEGEND:

e NEWWALL

T/——— EXISTING WALL TO REMAN.

NOTE: PARTITION WALLS WITHIN UNITS TO BE
WALL TYPE ‘A' UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

FLOOR PLAN NOTES:

_u__u._.

ARTHITECTURE

130 ey 3U5C e 230 ko, 01 732

[5] NEW VINYL WINDOW ASSEMBLY PER WINDOW

ELEVATIONS IN EXISTING OPENING. INFILL
PORTION OF OPENING AS REQUIRED FOR NEW
WINDOW.

[2] EXSTING OPENING TO BE WIDENED TO
ACCOMMODATE NEW WINDOW.

[3] EXISTING EGRESS STAR TO REMAN.

[4] NEW CENTRAL WATER HEATER IN EXISTNG
[5] ELECTRICAL PANEL.

[8] ELECTRIC WASHERIDRYER, VENT TO ROOF.
[] INFILL WALL WHERE WINDOW WAS REMOVED.
[E] PROVIDE 1-HOUR RATING AT EXISTING

CORRIDOR WALLS, SEE WALL TYPES FOR
ASSEMBLY INFO.

P Ak
S 2
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& MATTHEWD. Ty
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Partial Remodel
726 Broadway Street
Seaside, OR
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PARTIAL SECOND FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

(E) Laundry
(208]

(E) Common Area

(E) Mech
(209]

N\

(E) APARTMENT
[ziz]

(E) APARTMENT
23]

SCALE: 14" = 10"

CEILING PLAN LEGEND:

a [f, & -

NEW 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD
CEILING. TEXTURE, PRIME AND PAINT.

EXISTING CEILING TO REMAN.

6" RECESSED LED LIGHT FIXTURE,

ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN.

EMERGENCY EGRESS LIGHTING.
ENSURE MINIMUM 1 FOOT CANDLE AT
EXIT PATH. ADDITIONAL LIGHTS MAY
BE REQUIRED.

EXHAUST FAN. DIRECT VENT TO EXTERICR.

LIFT
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Partial Remodel
726 Broadway Street
Seaside, OR

REVISIONS:

SHEET:
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LEVEL 01 - REFLECTED
CEILING PLAN
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DATE: 12/5/2022




[ REFRIGERATOR.

£

[Z] DISHWASHER.

% ] KITCHEN NOTES: _

4' —= == e —. 7 —T [E) EnTHE RANGE MCKEMAENTH BRGRAL
ml N i b ‘J\.H\ A ,HV 2 \ — .u = — | \\ ,:, HH M‘ \\ _.,, [4] COUNTERTOP W/ MATCHING 4 r— “q
I w de N P M RSN P ! N L[ = - . w23 9 NI BACK/SIDESPLASH.
1 i e \ 7 ) i o S Pl [5] BASE CABINETS W/ TOEKICK. ARTCHITECTURE
ke == N Ny | | o E _w_ [5] 34" END PANEL TO MATCH CABINETS. binlose Lol ot sl
@u} | 7] L - [7] SINGLE BASIN STANLESS STEEL SINK W/ f@Q/ﬂU Akm.uw»
= g VTI“ A J / ? L _jM_ B [8] ELECTRIC RANGE. % MATTHEWD. \\n/a
| 3 2 @ [ 4 - ; 1 , /JOHNS \q o]
L = <o ]| - JE ] L A umoﬁ\&f\ et
66 212 [ SN SALEw, o az.No
. " &l B [ = |- i,
s oI | i e v
|||||||||| 8} . : i | I
O Q N L EI\ 20 29" 10" ._". 2-0° 20 )_. 1 2.6t 260
a__ TS 2-A 2-B
1 KITCHEN 201 2 KITCHEN 201 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
SALE 172 = 10 SCALE: 172" = 14"

" 29 y 2oy 29 b 26 10" R o S i

16
[
—
30 L
30
re_)L

O-0

O O
s

|
N

Partial Remodel
726 Broadway Street
Seaside, OR

8 20 2 13
4-A
3 KITCHEN 202 4 KITCHEN 202 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
SCALE: 12" =1'0" SCALE: 172" = 10"
= * = A N = = REVISIONS:

390"

SHEET:

B = B .__nml.wﬂ A2.51

O_
O

£
®s

KITCHEN
PLANS/ELEVATIONS

6-A 6-B

PROJECT#  2021-125
5 KITCHEN 203 6 KITCHEN 203 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

SCALE: 172" = 10" SCALE: 172" = 10"

DATE: 12/5/2022




[7] REFRIGERATOR.
[2] DISHWASHER.

KITCHEN NOTES: _

Q O E 'OVER THE RANGE MICROWAVE WITH INTEGRAL
EXAUST FAN. _ ﬂ ﬁ
! \__\ = \—_\ = == = f = H 'COUNTERTOP W/ MATCHING 4* —

L
1 1 BACKISIDESPLASH.

3 . ; [5] BASE CABINETS W/ TOEKICK. ARTHITECTURE
- - " 130 ey 305 0 23] GR 73
| % - - [5] 34" END PANEL TO MATCH CABINETS.
241, o — T % 3 — [7] SINGLE BASIN STANLESS STEEL SNKW/ QED 4%
. L GARBAGE DISPOSAL. R nuwv
“ X [5] ELECTRIC RANGE. % MATTHEW D. \ny
o Lo:szq D
Ay sl

|
=13

T-33/4"
®
6-0
o |
16
Il
o
o

ﬁ 2-A
1 KITCHEN 205 2 KITCHEN 205 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
SCALE: 1/2° = 10" SCALE: 1/2" = 1-0"

16"

100
30
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==
Partial Remodel
726 Broadway Street
Seaside, OR
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®
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e
dINNRiw?

ST | S
60"
I~
+
™
Il

- E\ 20" 29" _\ 20" 2-0" 10 26" 3"
K REVISIONS:

4-A 4-B
KITCHEN 206 KITCHEN 206 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
w SCALE: 172" = 10" h SCALE: 1/2°=1-0"
SHEET:
KITCHEN
PLANS/ELEVATIONS
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RORED AT UNITS 204, 205, 206)

1 BATH 201

SCALE: 172 = 10"

R
O]
el

QO +°

©) o Y 32

>

ER
3-8 ._S EQ ,ﬁ. EQ N 7 [ m a DOn:
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(QV]

%ﬂmmw 4 Wbﬁ\mmw é_zdmx_oW ELEVATIONS (MIRRORED AT UNIT 203) N~

BATH NOTES:

[] FLOOR-MOUNTED FLUSH TANK TOILET.

[2] LAVATORY. REVISIONS:
E PLASTIC LAMINATE COUNTER/CASEWORK W/ 4*
BACK/SIDESPLASH, COLOR TO BE SELECTED.

[] POLYURETHANE BASE TRIM, TYP. IN
BATHROOMS.

[5] FIBERGLASS TUB/SHOWER SURROUND.
PROVIDE SHOWER ROD.

[§] FRAMELESS MIRROR.

[7] WALLMOUNTED TOWEL BAR, PROVIDE
BLOCKING. BAR TO BE MOUNTED AT 4.0
UNLESS DIMENSIONED OTHERWISE.

SHEET:

: A2.53

BATH
PLANS/ELEVATIONS

PROJECT # 2021-125

DATE: 12/5/2022




SEE PLANS FOR WALL TYPE
DESIGNATIONS.

NEW OR EXISTING HEADER, PROVIDE
6XB WHERE NEW.

RESILIENT CHANNEL PER WALL
TYPE.

B TIMELY DOOR FRAME W/ MATCHING
CASING. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE FOR
RATING.

/I ‘SMOKE/ACOUSTICAL SEAL.

PRE-FABRICATED INTERIOR DOOR,
SEE SCHEDULE FOR TYPE AND
RATING.

SEE PLANS FOR WALL TYPE
DESIGNATIONS.

=

AN

HEADER PER STRUCTURAL.

DOOR TRIM, PRIME AND PAINT.

PRE-FABRICATED INTERIOR DOOR
AND FRAME ASSEMBLY, SEE
SCHEDULE FOR TYPE AND RATING.

TYPICAL INTERIOR DOOR HEAD DETAIL

\| EXISTING CONCRETE HEADER.

2X4 FURRING WALL W/ BATT
INSULATION CAVITY AT EXTERIOR
WALLS, TYP.

5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD. WRAP

INTO OPENING AND ABUT FRAME.
TEXTURE, PRIME AND PAINT.

| — EXPANDING FOAM INSULATION, TYP.

T INSULATED VINYL WINDOW

ASSEMBLY.

'MASONRY INSTALLATION FLANGES
" PERMANUFACTURER.

3 VINYL WINDOW HEAD

P 4 BACKER ROD AND SEALANT JONT:

1 DOOR HEAD AT UNIT- CORRIDOR

SCALE: 3= 10"

SEE PLANS FOR WALL TYPE
DESIGNATIONS.

TIMELY DOOR FRAME W/ MATCHING
5 casi. £ FOR
RATING,

_——— RESILIENT CHANNEL PER WALL
TYPE.

SMOKE/ACOUSTICAL SEAL,

PRE-FABRICATED INTERIOR DOOR,
SEE SCHEDULE FOR TYPE AND
RATING.

DOOR JAMB AT UNIT - CORRIDOR

2

SCALE 3= 10"

PRE-FABRICATED INTERIOR DOOR
AND FRAME ASSEMBLY, SEE

SCHEDULE FOR TYPE AND RATING.

‘SEE PLANS FOR WALL TYPE
DESIGNATIONS.

DOOR TRIM, PRIME AND PAINT.

6 TYPICAL INTERIOR DOOR JAMB DETAIL

SCALE: 3= 10"

S/B" GYPSUM WALLBOARD. WRAP
INTO OPENING AND ABUT FRAME.
TEXTURE, PRIME AND PAINT.

] _—— 2X4 FURRING WALL W/ BATT
INSULATION CAVITY AT EXTERIOR

WALLS, TYP.
/ /\& |_—— EXISTING CONCRETE WALL.
5 —

4/.( EXPANDING FOAM INSULATION, TYP.

[~~~ /8" BACKER ROD AND SEALANT
JOINT AT INTERIOR AND
EXTERIOR.

INSULATED VINYL WINDOW
ASSEMBLY.

7 VINYL WINDOW JAMB

5

SCALE: 37=10"

PRE-FABRICATED INTERIOR DOOR
AAND FRAME ASSEMBLY, SEE
SCHEDULE FOR TYPE AND RATING.

MAX 1:2 BEVEL AT THRESHOLD..

SMOKE/ACOUSTICAL SEAL.

‘THRESHOLD.

FINISH FLOORING OVER EXISTING
SUBFLOOR AND FRAMING.

DOOR SILL AT UNIT - CORRIDOR

SCALE 3= 107

‘SEE PLANS FOR WALL TYPE
DESIGNATIONS.

NON LOAD BEARING HEADER PER
STRUCTURAL.

GYPSUM BOARD CASED HEAD AND
JAMBS.

304" X 3" TRIM, PRIME AND PAINT.

112 X2 112" FLAT TRIM, PRIME AND
AINT.

METAL BYPASS DOOR TRACK.

/

//TVNN

DOOR HEAD AT INTERIOR BYPASS

INTERIOR DOOR, PRIME AND PAINT.

SCALE: 3"= 10"

T MASONRY INSTALLATION FLANGES
PER MANUFACTURER.

INSULATED VINYL WINDOW
|~ AssemeLY.

/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD, WRAP
INTO OPENING AND ABUT FRAME.
TEXTURE, PRIME AND PAINT.

INSULATED ALUMINUM
\| DOGRMWINDOW ASSEMBLY.
— 6" BACKER ROD AND SEALANT JOINT.

SILL PAN W/ BACK/END DAMS AND
DRIP EDGE.

| EXISTING CONCRETE SILL.

2X4 FURRING WALL W/ BATT
| INSULATION CAVITY AT EXTERIOR
WALLS, TYP.

EXISTING ROOF ASSEMBLY.

EXTEND RATED ASSEMBLY UP TO
UNDERSIDE OF ROOF SHEATING AT
DEMISING AND CORRIDOR WALLS.

R49 INSULATION (BLOWN).

¥ A
/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD CEILING
/ ATTACHED TO UNDERSIDE OF
[EXISTING ROOF STRUCTURE, ADD
\ m_.onx_zm)ummoc_mmp

|, 51" GYPSUMWALL BOARD,
TEXTURE, PRIME AND PAINT.

| WALL TYPE PER PLANS.

BASE TRIM. 4° RUBBER BASE AT
CORRIDOR, 1X4 MDF AT UNITS.

LIFT

ARTHITECTURE
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4 CORRIDOR/DEMISING WALL SECTION

SCALE: 11/2°= 10"

/,\/\/\

kbq\\\ R49 INSULATION (BLOWN).
\ / /\

5/6" GYPSUM WALL BOARD CEILING
\ ATTACHED TO UNDERSIDE OF
3 EXISTING ROOF STRUCTURE, ADD
BLOCKING AS REQUIRED.

,k N

| 5 GYPSUMWALLBOARD,
TEXTURE, PRIME AND PAINT.

l\\\\\\\| WALL TYPE PER PLANS.

vggl

BASE TRIM, 1X4 MDF
(POLYURETHANE AT BATHROOMS).

1 TYPICAL INTERIOR PARTITON

Partial Remodel
726 Broadway Street
Seaside, OR

REVISIONS:

SHEET:

A5.11

INTERIOR DETAILS

8

SCALE: 3°= 10"

9 SCALE: 3= 10"

10 VINYL WINDOW SILL

SCALE: 3"= 10"

SCALE 1172 = 10"
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DOOR SCHEDULE

DOOR # WIDTH | HEIGHT | MATL | FINSH | BV | HEAD [ su LABEL HDWRE. REMARKS
DOORA 30 68 HM P o1 1/ASA1 a/As11 /3 HR HW-3
DOORB 30 65 WooD BT, D-1 UAs1 - - HW-2
DOORC 20 65 ‘wooD PT. o1 UAS1 HW-1
DOORD 26" 68" WOoD PT. D-1 st HW-1
DOORE 60" 68 ‘WoaD P, 02 9/AsIt HW-4

HARDWARE SCHEDULE
HW-1 HW-3 HW4
1 LATCHSET, PASSAGE 1LOCKSET 1BY-PASS DOOR TRACKKIT
3 HINGES 3 SPRING HINGES 1PAIR FLUSH CUP PULLS
1 SMOKE SEAL

D-1

1 DOOR ELEVATIONS
S

CALE: 172" = 10"

300 v

300

40"

-]

30"

40

W-1

2 WINDOW ELEVATIONS

SCALE: 12" = 10"

WINDOW/DOOR NOTES:

[] WINDOW TO HAVE MINIMUM NET OPENING OF
5.7 SF AND MINIMUM NET OPENING HEIGHT OF
24* PER OSSC 1029,

GLAZING TYPES

é_zmccﬁmu. LOW-E, NO TINT; TYPE IG-1. U~ VALUE 0.350 SHGC 0.40

Aavﬁzvmzmu. INSULATED, LOW-E, NO TINT; TYPE 1G-3. U- VALUE 0350 SHGC 0.40
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Partial Remodel
726 Broadway Street
Seaside, OR
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SHEET:
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SCHEDULES
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ZONING REVIEW:

18-6"

S I KL S~ T S S

93-6" 10-0°
l LOT 4100
| ONE TEN HOLDINGS LLC

84'-0"

NEW BIKE RACK ON EXISTING —
SIDWALK NEAR ENTRANCE ON
BROADWAY. (3) ADDITIONAL
SPACES PROVIDED IN COMMON

416"

e

LOT 4200 .
ONE TEN HOLDINGS LLC|

55' ROW

38-6"

BROADWAY STREET

'EXISTING BUILDING
R -STORYEE

SITE AREA:

Lots owned by ONE TEN HOLDINGS LLC:

+ LOT4100: 0.04 acres
+ LOT4200: 0.09 acres
+ LOT4300: 0.08 acres
+ LOT5900: 0.11acres
+ LOT6000: 0.11acres

ZONING: C-4 Commercial

PARKING:

+  APARTMENTS: RATIO VARIES
TOTAL REQUIRED:
TOTAL PROVIDED:

| — NEW CONCRETE

/ ACROSS EXISTING ALLEY.

l g
WALKWAY /

NEW ACCESIBLE PARKING
STALL AND ACCESS AISLE.

ONE TEN HOLDINGS LLC

210"

500"

NEW STRIPING/CURBING.

| —— EXISTING CONCRETE SIDEWALK.

| ~— RELOCATE CURB CUT AS SHOWN.

EXISTING ASPHALT PARKING SURFACE,
PATCH AND REPAIR AS NEEDED.

ONE TEN HOLDINGS LLC

48'-6"

OCEANWAY STREET

15-0"

SITE - PROPOSED

40' ROW

™\ Retocate curs cur as SHOWN.
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